BOARD DATE: March 21, 2007
AGENDA ITEM: CP-2
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE
OWNER AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AT RISK SERVICES AGREEMENT
KAUFMAN LYNN, INC., GENERAL CONTRACTORS

PROJECT NAME: LAKE WORTH MIDDLE SCHOOL CLASSROOM ADDITION
PROJECT NO.: 2131-8307

This First Amendment made this 22nd day of March, 2007.

Prior to execution of this Amendment, the Owner and the Construction Manager have spent considerable
fime studying the scope of work, drawings, plans and specifications as described more particularly in the
Construction Manager's GMP Proposal. The Construction Manager has had full access to the Architect
and all Engineers to ascertain the complete scope of the Project. Furthermore, the Owner has encouraged
the Construction Manager to verify all drawings and specifications for complete accuracy with all
Governmental- Agencies having jurisdiction over the Construction Manager's Work. The Construction
Manager represents to the best of his knowledge after careful review that the above described documents
are currently complete and sufficient to provide buildings with substantially complete and functional
systems, and to furnish a Guaranteed Maximum Price. Therefore, the Construction Manager will not make
claims for change orders for omissions of items that are reasonably inferable from the above described
documents and agrees not to charge Owner any additional cost on account of incidental discrepancies
that might appear in the above described documents. Construction Manager acknowledges that the
Contract and Guaranteed Maximum Price are all inclusive of the Work required to complete the Project and
based upon the negotiated and approved documents described in the Guaranteed Maximum Price
Proposal dated February 13, 2007, as attached and incorporated as Exhibit Z.

In accordance with the requirements of Article 7 of the Agreement dated September 7, 2006 Project No:
2131-8307, is hereby amended to incorporate a Guaranteed Maximum Price in the amount of $6,989,651 as
detailed in Exhibit B attached. Execution of this Amendment does not alier the responsibilities of the
Consfruction Manager or the extent of the Agreement beyond those already stated in Article 1 of the
executed Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parfies hereto have executed this First Amendment to the September 7, 2006
Agreement the day and year first written above.

Construction Manager: The School Board of Palm Beach County

KAUFMAN LYNN, INC., GENERAL CONTRACTORS
Company Chairman

oy J1) (dnrte- | kot man, QE. €< dentt _
ame (printeg itle ate

Slgnature Date

Attest: ON Zz:?c\‘x@‘ d\\@@ ggchmw

L e

Signature / Date /

Superintendent

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

sty signed by Kothalyn Ji

o ipdusAams
7 . D0 CAVKBTMENT SaqobABIN, U, 0SDPEC, cucLopal Semicss,
L emallodomesagpolmbeoch M2 R us
LoGtT Kagtmert L, ing., Ginorl Gontmetors, Flrgt Ankondment GMP, Laka Wolth hligdis
Sthool Clasznoom hakdhion, Projoci Mo, 21348307
Dt 2007 02,28 15:38:09 450"

Schooti District Attorney Date
{Corporate Seal)



EXHIBITB
GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE SUMMARY

PROJECT NAME: Lake Worth Middle School Classroom Addition
PROJECT NO: 2131 -8307

DIVISION 1 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS (Direct Cost Herns Related fo Site)......... $ 19,200
DEVISION 2 - SITE CONSTRUCTION. ... rreessrsrs ercmss s nnscs s ssssmnsanans sres $ 898,698
BEVISION 3 - CONCRETE ... ivivvurmssrimrvnssnmurannnninsssnansestonssnssnnsnsmmnsnsnsnnssnssssnsssnsasnn $ 691,165
DIVISION 4 - MASONRY ..rvriemnerrrrnarasssrnrmranranrosssreressnsnesserse saares posmessse samsmsasesson $ 118,445
DIVISION 5 « STEEL.....ccimriccicciretciriararecesrsc rrsarsssssrmsssrebrsassrermas semssemsersns ssamsns $ 262,730
DIVISION 6 « CARPENTRY ...t tvcricnmtsisrssremsmsasssinnssrssnnsnsssmssasnasasasnsnsesnan $ 155,168
DIVISION 7 - THERMALMIOISTURE. . ...ttt st rrcrncarer s e e s re re v rbr b e $ 319,185
DIVISION 8 ~ WINDOWS AND DOORS.......cocciiiivcciirnnieneses s ssessssareren s smsennsans % 354,180
DIVISION @ » FINISHES ... tiucrecimsiiseis s bt ssassmrsis sais bt resbaerenbibosbabs sbababmmenanann srunrn 5 598,215
DIVISION 10 » SPECIALTIES c.iiivviaecrreciasirsiaimsntssnesisesssiiosssntasssisrasssssursontsonsiosen $ 266,740
DIVISION 11 - EGUIPRMENT ... e iraasnrecrnnn s renssenesbesanresssssrannnsrhasasnss 3 3,075
DIVISION 12 - FURNISHINGS. ... i cmreiraan s s ssmenms s smn s na v rn e s e amnans $ 104,720
DIVISION 13 - SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION. ...t vt cercrrmcrer e e s a s nnnns $ -
DIVISION 14 « ELEVATOR ..ot iieteccearer s rretessmeservasesme s bessersas sbares bemsserrasbonen $ -
DIVISION 15 - MECHANICAL....ciiiiiminiiiireniveiniesmssrmsassinsssumumasunsanssssnnnsansnins $ 067,540
DIVISION 16 - ELECTRICAL....ociiiuvarsinnirnrisrismmnsimnsisannsssnsseasersrnnesssssannssns sonmnsens $ 897,600
TOTAL (divisions 1-16 including accepted value engineered items).....cccooviianenn. $ 5,647,559
BONDS AND INSURANCE. .....ccorxerimsarscrmrernrenssarnaresarrrsrssssserass srsasssrecrsrorinnssrans $ 62,682
CONSTRUCTION PHASE FEE (On $ite 8taff)....ccovvci i et sen e $ 573,379
GENERAL CONDITIONS (Direct Cost Items Related to Field Staff)............coccinennn $ 238,561
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER FEE (Overhead & Profif).......ccovcceereimecirmccccercrnenaen $ 354,723
CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY ... oot iccerisntcetisessesnsrmsram et s asmss brsnsbonsansnsens $ 169,121
ALLOWANCE (Extraordinary GOStS . c.uriiieeriimmruesmetineriirrsessesnosmsmsmons rreresnesrass $ -
DEDUCT : SALES TAX RECOVERY {(Guaranteed).......cccovciivinnnncnraiinenns $ (56,374)
TOTAL GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE. .. .c.cviriivimicriimssiririssaasssasarssserannsssssssmsans $ 8,989,651
PRECONSTRUCTION PHASE FEE......ccoiiiveemtinciisieerasrssmnsessessssssssassssssssnsnsessenns $ 45,115
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST (Preconstruction Fee + GMP).......ccovevreiniiinennnnnns ‘ ¥ 7,034,766

Certified True and Correct by:

%45%% , CFO 211312007

NAME/TITLE DATE




| adug

S T L S S P

{asig mam.#mm—umm uy ~- $ - £ Q00 i ¥ {BLINETY m.ﬁ.wOQm o9 mnsmaw B RUEI D] Toueg
[9M8 [EfA3sNpUY - 4 | GEL'ZOT $ 1 0G0EL'292 ST 1 aBwiorg [9915 [EIRGHNS 00150
0EL 792 $ SIVLAW 000-50
flepuay uoyg wy - ¢ | ogo 87 T srerdwie)) sfisy 114 - sBevoey ATOSey
HePHID U0y uj - ¢ | oga & T SI7) IRGPURTE] FRACHSY 0&99% Ve - 0&36&@. x.rEOwﬂE
e ] - $ 1000 8 1 PRSI - 088xa8 g ARSI
AXs0se]A] [EPUIY w0Y SPPRTE £ [ 00'SHP'RIY ] 1 uoRAMASUeS [z dry 1y, - SFexoeg Laose BI0-#0
SrPBLI $ AANOSVIN 000-F0
ApMBI( I - $1- | 0070 E OEE'EE BHLOSIOF o5 0EE-E0
E&fﬁﬁm oy - $ |- m OQ.Q 5| § e oned BB 4 %P SHiem u»@bonu - omwxum& IR0 omc;mc
.A?S&‘:M uy - e |- 21800 3] | 173 [jeqpuel] 3IRA0URY emﬁouw He) - omsﬂumﬂm uracaltivg ) 060-E0
ADsBAQ Y - $ - s 1000 i 1 PIE R M0 - agwoed 901U 060-£0
"oig ADMBAQ - 3 [ 591169 g | 06'g91 169 5 : LORINSTIOT) {[epy dr) 111, - SRwideq 51810007 060-£0
S9T°T69 8 HETAONCD 0000
W) 1y Uy - g |- § | 000 I8 00y op POg BLE-T0
Aanag Ay - g g [obe 81 1 suonoadsily /iS5, § seourduy SU6-T0)
PR A - $1- £ o000 5 ] Buyso], Ayrsueey ATI08 09620
pusjAinng - $ | cav'al $ 1 005861 81 1 UoHEFIL] 07620
U230 ¥ - $1OILsE $ 1 00°01L°6L 5[ 1 POS *SIR{] ‘seasy, - Fundeospug ] 00GZ0
souay ordety 5118 § 16179 $ [ oosirs 81 1 HUOTSF T WEED MaN 008-70
SHLRATnY CAOTA Uf - §1- s | 06’0 F] 1 VNG JoMDE 0ZL-70
- SuIeomBiy SR Uy - §1- g (o090 sl i ABE BRAT  (0L-20
sy eXoly uy - g % 1000 87 | UORBZI[GOTA 29 oBuuliel(Y 0£9-70
It - £ 10005 3 {00000's 81 T UONOIASIC)) TULN(Y SoURUSIHElN AEMDOOT] 00520
dupEourdniy BI0og uy - £ sl o0g ST T SPEDY] $$300Y AIodEnY ) 00De~20
AULEgTHST BIOT] uf - $1- $ 1000 i 1 uonRIoIsay] ireldsy - Suiselng 7 Suagg 005-20
g b - $ TR 3 100TEE9L 5 T uoTRIoISHY 7 syusiHo silg $TI-20
1840p3g - § | 166'g $ 1 001689 st 1 swicus, 7 sOfRR) "R, £Z1-20
] - 8 [ 86i'c1 $ 9L ] 018’1 suioweg “dwa], eTI-To
SIVBMOY - s | aoo'e $ | og'000°S 5 ! SUEMOY TIEIN0LT PR 99,1 IUNS ]

SuLIBAUEUY 20T 05Z'8LY $ | 05T'8L9 $ | 00'05Z'8LY 5 i SBEHOB ] HIOABHSG 001-T0
IR P DIRHIED - $ §ogsel £ [ oo0sszl ST [ 10,44, JO 24035 TUp(iig - Suikeang OLOT0
JalaRil Ay P PRUIES - $ 10081 5 | 0500871 5 i H3044. 30 3d00g AL - Sukeamyg 0LUZ0

DIUBAMOYY - $ | 00001 ¢ [ soood'el E] T Ot Furduospie 'uoNEF ] TRPUO)) PURCISIANT]) TSI SSOFZ0

BUEFL AN YUIRTE - $ ] s¥ERE § | 00'syERT & ] SN “OSIA] 2 D[BMIBLS - TONOER] 050-20

969948 3 SEEOM HLYS 900-70
S{E30.L, UOISIAL/SIUOWIRI0) | TELEN ek [~ yumoury HAID LAY, | WA [ Bpueng | WORFATIo8aQ | P
o1l sypuoly
mw mum@w ?w JANSON "Iy, “h@aaammﬂ
QELEE ATV 45 IBIOL
08L°2 Helies: B )
0s5*0E wwaN S 2ppg Aptop preasey LYY,
£00T "¢t Aensqa] “nEg dJALD) - HORIPPY WIQ0ISSRLT) JOOUIG HPPIIAL IO AN %] yoafery




7 9deg

TN - 31~ $ | 000 B 1 RUIA/BUIBASS ([0A, 35660

DAL Y - g~ $1000 ) T oneixg - SEHTed 316760

DML - § | s28'09 $ | 00°SZ8°09 st ¥ eN0d BUBIE] 606760

Ipisooy - % | 00G°01 £ 1080 35 0fE'EL UOLRIRIL] JOO, 09860

apIsjensg - § | sis'er $ 3 v9T Js 45992 088 LLOA 064760

I8j3ntag v - § | 005°sE $ 1 06°005'cE 81 1 STUIIE)) [eolismony 005-60

et ) - 51091 $ 1 060%91'FL 8 i AI0OLT oL, 00€-60

FMIMGY - $ | 50001 $ 1 00°000°01 8 t 1% [ - 93BYD "00fY 10} 000MIg 29 FUNUIRI] JGLIOYNE GOZ-60

Gds - § | D660E £ | 00°066'0E il i JOTNT] 3§ JOLIGXY 000y COT-60

SEoLARIUY ¢ UOTSIANG - % | SOI'EEE % ] 00°S9T°CEE 31 i aFmyoe ] {emaTd 05060

S12 865 s SHHSINIA 00060

[6A)~V-{0% SP0 6YT $ | ShO'SHT $ | 00°SP0°6YT 8 1 PAXE 7P S214I0A0) - SAODUI A 00680

81 -y-log B] - 81~ $ | 000 St ) {SawaL] 2y S100(] HEUN] 1€ SITS] oW |} SIAGPULA [eradg 006-80

SI00(F 258 - $ | SL8'¥FI $ | 00 SIS H] 3/ T 20QRT SIBADICLY/STUNLY/SI00 0c1-80

' - $ | 009°C £ | 60°059 e3 ¥ XOF ¥OUMY 01Z-80

JA0 vy - - $ | 000 st 1 2IRADIRL] YSHA ] 01286

JI0O U - $i- $ 1000 St ! SIO0(] 0NSEJ P POOM 06730

Npoyg iy Appeng - $ | 006°L8 € | QO096°L8 i 1 Suulsl 33 SIOO(] JRI9N 001-80

OBI'PSE 3 ) SAMOONTA P SH00A 000-86

uBuIe)) - $ 1 CEC'H] $ | 00°5£C'61 5 s S118RE WOf 00626

YOHHOD A 79 SSIOAA U] - $- % | 000 22 i 504 G7) dappey YA, [ YMIEH J0oy STL-0

YIATA0O M 79 SSTIAA UT - g1- £ 1000 8 QO@J W Heo @ TOLINSUY ﬁwm.DH .mm._mﬁﬁm mEzﬁﬁ L2610

YCLIRO A, P SSTOA, UT - 8- $ {000 35 000°0¢ AL BRG] SNE-L0

HIAO0 AL 79 551044 - 3 | 068382 $ 194908 bs £EE ATd ¥ 1S 8D PR i "IN 3K g - SUL00Y aURIgunRp 065-40

SIS - $ 10996 % | 00'099% &1 1 oS - Buyddoysarty 0LT-L0

DUN - £1- $ | 600 ] T Pugoozdaxy uQ-Aexdg Q6710

WEGT WIINGS - ¢ L opgT 1 9000¢" T ] T LTI |NSH] H20]F oo8| § Uf we0y - u0neins DOE-L0

SRI'GIE % NOILOALOUd FHOLSIOW/TVINNEHL 060-20

$INPoS] [eROHINISHF - $ | SE8'OPY § 1 OO SER'OPT 5t 1 "1 *SIITIGET “SIOHMOT) SUOHMSIIO M, WG Q0¥~90

ITH - $ | cee's $ 1370 3% QLE'ES wenuoogng Anusdie) (1090

ww:..hmmw £ BOLLSV 14 %9 AOOM G06-99
SIE0L MOISIAY/SIUAIIIGD | HETA A w TENOWY JIND * e LU TN Ty UoRARIsa(y| #




¢ offeg

2BAAL U] - 5 |- $ 1000 8 7 PIR X (U5 {) sioukd pUnog [ednsicoy 00551
DVALH BLP'ESO $ | aLv'esy $ | 60GLYESe ST ! DY AH Q0551
Hupqmnyg equa, - § | BL90TZ $ 1 000£5'972 31 1 Amgumg 20pS1
FIULMI[]Y - $ | 000'1 § 1 oooeeT s T 1891, O[] ~ BORSMOL] 93(] BOE-ST
HiAL] 7p JOTIEY - $ | 60v96 £ 1687 38 085 L SOTALIE PUROIBISPIL % Fplg - UORON0IT 0[] 00¢-51
5194 $ TYOINYVHOAN 00851
| _ | ] { { |
- $ SWALSAS ONIATANOD 006-#1
_ | | | ! ] {
- 3 NOLLONULSNOD TVIodds  000-€T
SI0LIBIUT MOPHIA - $ 15666 $ | 80'ce6'6 51 1 SDULG [EONIDA - SWSIHRAYY, AODUT/ | 005-2]
0S8V P —ﬁﬂg DANE - % mNh...vm w oy mmevm St 1 HICMasEy [ wﬂoﬁmﬁmvmm 4qe] Euwaﬁusu ShEEl
GTLOL $ SONIESINGNA 08071
DIN - HE $ {000 k2 9 SIUIEDS /SIEI 0EI-11
! OIN - g |- £ | 00 v 0 sEnduey HET-11
' N - AE 1000 B3 ] ey doyde] ssapum 9E1-11
DI - % |- %1006 B3 ) FamIdINb AINL/A L] $EI-18
. DIN - $i- $ 0070 28 8 RIBWIE) JUSINI0 0el-11
JIN - e $jo0o [ 0 susirdmby JuSttsoureg prRl] pUNcS QET-11
: DIN - ti- 5 1o00 w 0 W), 040D EOAJANC GET-11
i AOPULL % DUES L8N - §15L0¢ § | £90i1 2 g1 (I 1o, 00T g [N U, 1X,0,0 - SUeeI0g UOHDBl0L| QET-T1
DIN - |- AT ux 0 J0wslry g1 OEl-11
N Y 5 INANIINOL 000-11
worEg ord's $ | ors's £ | Go'0Org's 5 1 $500(] JotognT - ol 056-01
9 - $ [ ceo'1 $ | 6o'se0zl Ei 1 SPHOSSI00Y UIEFASIDY, 00801
NN - § | sL1'91 $ 1 o0'siTel s 1 Baajyg oiniog 04901
SR - 1 | 08611 S | SL8PL ) 91 593G [BULI[} 29 SUORNIE (10, £59-01
aly s{dueiry, - § 1 gES’Y § 1 000L5T 8t i = SIQUSMTUNNT 2314 07501
CETETRES G . ¢ togriist 1L is as¥'e ydrsogy 9p SUONEPINO] FCIPRIOY] - Adome)y Aemyjepm WRERANTY 28601
Vi - g1 t | 000 ©D 0 ST G051
VIN - E £ | 000 =) G Sgory STk0lg SLE-GI
VN - HIE $ ] c00 w3 0 53043 § 05£-01
Af{epeds F8 - $ | S5 $ | O0SEFT 5] ] SJUBA [SHAROT 00Z-01
TTIANED 13 - $ 05T $ | 00050 23 £ SEPHE[D) AE SUUT 9 X ¥ ~ Sase)) ARfdsicy HET
AIEMO|IY - $]o05¢ $ 1 00008’E 0 1 sonbejg 10O 01101
TR uf - s - $ 1000 B0 0 $3190[0 840 SO0l
HOLSIARTRT H] - B $ | 0070 ED 61 P X 9T - 1Y {2y 29 depy sx Divog] LoIeiA] a01-0[
ﬁsmm.nhmaam - w mh m‘.vﬂ ﬁ c¢.o k=) Wm mummw w:OEm»? - mvkmom HoBL, oounow
™ - $ 1008 t | oo'or &) 0z sxtradxByg Tole ] SIS SL0-01
g - T | Ovb'y $ | ovey w 01 RIS 7p Afddng - Sprensy IR0 $50-01
DOUBMOTY - $ | 005z 3 1 00005 sy T $0jREIBLIRY 27 JAUSEMISH(] - SIonRTday 05001
0bL99T $ SALLIVIOAAS 860-01
S[EI0 Y HoSAl(STmRO]) | AWM | Jmomy gun | ugden [ wug | donueeQ | vondposa] #p1




pofeg

YoLB'TL

07L'865'1

$  159°686'9 % TVIOL 30T WX VIE AEEINVEVAD

(pLE" s} S 00" - AUTAODTH XVI SHIVS

1TY'691 % %00'€ AONADNILNOD NOLLOMISNOD)

- 8 Y800 ADNEINLINGD NDISHA TVILIDALIOYNY SHINM0

V069180 $ TVLOLENS

60891 $ SEALINYHHVY AL

78970 3 ONCH HDONVINHORN R % INTNAVY

ZZT'PO8'Y $ TVIOLENS

N - $ %0070 HONVHASNI ST SHEE 1IN

TLTPO9 $ TVLOLINS

JIN - g %0070 HAINVANSNI ALFHHEVET TvHaNdd

TTTPO8'Y g TVIOLENS

ELLPSE [ Y5’ FHA INTWASVNVIA

G6r°6HP'e L TVLOLUNS

195°g7% & {18 PIOLY 0 PRYRIOY] )50 15241 ) SNOILIANOD TVIEN T

GLE'CLS 8 TS ISVHI NOLLOAELSNGD

00Z*01 X (218 01 pojrIay 507y JoRH() SLINTNTHNONT TVHINTD [ NOISIAL

§5€'L69' $ GRELEY'S £y SIS0D SIEOUGE UVH
DHG - £ 3 st T SUIRTY 2317 008-91
RET - $1- $ 3 1 SSAL 77 w0n0102g BANOYSY] 05401
prligid - $]- $ 51 | UISAS WO OEL-G]
G uf - g - £ 5] I} (4120 sunpuo) Aydue) eUusiiry 9 AL JOISER - SHEASAL [etoadg 009-91
DA uf - gL~ $ SI t {A1udy sumpuog SdWg) 910 A % BIR(T - SWOSAG J2ioedg 009-G1
JAa - $- 3 5] t (&0 SUnptos A3dwg T Ssuod - stsks [Rioodg 009-91
DA X - - E 1) H (MU0 sy AdE} SN - sSwnshg [ereads 009-91
eI} N $1- $ ST 1 g simping Ading sotejjioasng OIpLA - SUAG [EI00G% 00991
jece i) - $i- g ) € SILM, 79 YINPUOT) $8900Y PIR)) - SWSISAS (eioady £049-91
RYEGLT - - S 5 1 (AmQy ssmpuo) Adug) AUNGT - SWsshy (010543 00991
je g - $|- £ ) T gunyary 06591
VIN - g1- $ 8 O SIOEIRUIG OGE-91
P C i - $i- $ 57 i FURED I - TROLIOOTY 158G QS0-91
23d - § | 0os'L68 § | £69¢C ES OEEES 30iAT65 AON 7 DU, WSD) "SOIIKL] - 180LNIoaty a1seg 050-91
[005'L68 3 , IVOILOWIE 00091

" S[10] UD(SIANQ/SIREIC S ] AL M [ wnowy JWn | songImn | I | GnueRy i Hopdnasaq) #p1




